## 108TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION H. R. 1740

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 1502 East Kiest Boulevard in Dallas, Texas, as the "Dr. Caesar A.W. Clark, Sr. Post Office Building".

## IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## April 10, 2003

Ms. EDDIE BERNICE JOHNSON of Texas (for herself, Mr. GONZALEZ, Mr. GREEN of Texas, Mr. RODRIGUEZ, Mr. BELL, Mr. LAMPSON, Mr. HINOJOSA, Mr. EDWARDS, Mr. ORTIZ, Mr. DOGGETT, Ms. JACKSON-LEE of Texas, Mr. SANDLIN, Mr. CULBERSON, Mr. HALL, Mr. FROST, Mr. SESSIONS, Mr. SAM JOHNSON of Texas, Mr. BONILLA, Mr. DELAY, Mr. STENHOLM, Mr. PAUL, Mr. BURGESS, Ms. GRANGER, Mr. HENSARLING, Mr. CARTER, Mr. THORNBERRY, Mr. REYES, Mr. TURNER of Texas, Mr. BARTON of Texas, Mr. BRADY of Texas, Mr. SMITH of Texas, and Mr. COMBEST) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Government Reform

## A BILL

- To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 1502 East Kiest Boulevard in Dallas, Texas, as the "Dr. Caesar A.W. Clark, Sr. Post Office Building".
  - 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
  - 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3 (a) DESIGNATION.—The facility of the United States
4 Postal Service located at 1502 East Kiest Boulevard in
5 Dallas, Texas, shall be known and designated as the "Dr.
6 Caesar A.W. Clark, Sr. Post Office Building".

7 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, map, reg8 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United
9 States to the facility referred to in subsection (a) shall
10 be deemed to be a reference to the Dr. Caesar A.W. Clark,
11 Sr. Post Office Building.

 $\bigcirc$